
19-1791
12/11/19 lf













I. 7 Engineer. "Engineer" shall mean Terraphase Engineering, and its officers, shareholders,
owners, partners, employees, agents and authorized representatives.

1.8 Project. "Project" shall mean the work of improvement described in Article 3 and the con­
struction thereof, including the Engineer's services thereon, as described in this Agreement. 

1.9 Project Construction Cost. "Project Construction Cost" shall mean the estimate of total 
construction costs to the District as initially submitted by the Engineer under this Agreement and 
accepted by the District, as subsequently revised by changes to the Project Construction Cost under 
Article 5 of this Agreement, and as subsequently revised at the time the District enters a construc­
tion contract to equal the construction contract amount. 

1.10 Wrongful Acts or Omissions. "Wrongful Acts or Omissions" shall mean Engineer's acts or 
omissions in breach of this Agreement, the applicable standard of care, or law. 

ARTICLE2 

RETENTION OF ENGINEER; STANDARD OF CARE 

2.1 District retains Engineer to perform, and Engineer agrees to provide to District, for the con­
sideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth below, the engineering services specified in 
this Agreement and related incidental services. The Engineer agrees to perform such services as 
expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Pro­
ject. All services performed by the Engineer under and required by this Agreement shall be per­
formed (a) in compliance with this Agreement, and (b) in a manner consistent with the level of 
care and skill ordinarily exercised by engineers in the same discipline, on similar projects in Cali­
fornia with similar complexity and with similar agreements, who are specially qualified to provide 
the services required by the District; and all such services shall be conducted in conformance to, 
and compliance with, all applicable Federal, State and local laws, including but not limited to 
statutes, decisions, regulations, building or other codes, ordinances, charters, and the Americans 
with Disabilities Act ("ADA"). Engineer shall be responsible for the completeness and accuracy 
of its plans and specifications. 

ARTICLE3 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

3.1 The Project concerning which such engineering services shall be provided is described as: 

Glenview Elementary School new construction located at 4215 La Cresta Avenue, Oakland, 
California. The Services include all work as specified in the scope of work outlined in Exhibit 
C (See at­tached). 

The project is not intended to be split into multiple prime contracts. 

ARTICLE4 

COMPENSATION 

Agreement for Engineering Services -KW Engineering-Glenview New Construction Project - $177,155.40 

{SR403049} 2 



















































12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell









ExhibitC 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

To provide consulting services for Glenview New Construction at 4215 La Cresta Avenue, 
Oakland, California. KW Engineering will provide review and development of design 
documents for bidding, commissioning plan and specification development. Construction 
checklist, functioning test writ­ing and execution. Provide seasonal testing and near warranty end 
review. The Services include all work as specified in the scope of work outlined in Exhibit C 
(See attached). 

{SR403049) 



Exhibit C
kW ENGINEEIING Proposal for Commissioning Services 

Glenview Elementary 

'ihm i:m,-r.a.li:tl 

Design 

1. Develop or review District's Requirements  

2. Design document review of plans, specifications, narratives  

3. Commissioning plan, specification development and bid meeting  

4. Other  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

Construction 

1. Commissioning plan and submittal reviews  

2. Construction checklists, observations of installation and start-up  

3. Functioning test writing  

4. Functioning test execution  

5. O&M manual review and training review  

6. Compilation of Commissioning Record  

7. System manual development  

8. Other  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

Warranty Period 

1. Seasonal testing  

2. Near-warranty end review  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

August 27, 2014 53 






















