
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date May 26, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 1 Agreement for Engineering Services - KW Engineering -  

Glenview New Construction Project – Division of Facilities Planning and 

Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business

Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for

Engineering Services between the District and KW Engineering, Inc., Oakland, 

California, for the latter to provide additional services for timely completion of the 

10-month review and allow sufficient time thereafter to assemble the final report

and associated documentation, for the Glenview Elementary School New

Construction Project in an additional amount of $29,748.40, increasing the

Agreement’s not to exceed amount from $177,155.40 to $206,903.80 and

extending the expiration for the Agreement from December 31, 2020 to

December 31, 2021 (an additional 365 calendar days), and authorizing the

President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said

Consultant, pursuant to the Agreement.

This Amendment is for additional timely completion of the 10-month Review and 

allow sufficient time thereafter to assemble the final report and associated 

documentation. 

100.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for

Engineering Services between the District and KW Engineering, Inc., Oakland, 

California, for the latter to provide additional services for timely completion of the 

10-month review and allow sufficient time thereafter to assemble the final report

and associated documentation, for the Glenview Elementary School New

Construction Project in an additional amount of $29,748.40, increasing the

Agreement’s not to exceed amount from $177,155.40 to $206,903.80 and

extending the expiration for the Agreement from December 31, 2020 to

December 31, 2021 (an additional 365 calendar days), and authorizing the

President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said

Consultant, pursuant to the Agreement.

 Fund 21, Measure J 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-1092

Introduction Date 5-26-2021

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
21-0910
5/26/2021 lf



Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AN 

 ENGINEERING AGREEMENT SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KW Engineering.  OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on December 12, 2019 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project as follows and as in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services:   The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.  

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 

such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: An additional 10 month post occupancy review along 
with compiling the final commissioning report of all the building systems, as described on the January 28, 2021 proposal attached 
to this amendment.    

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three hundred sixty-five days (365), 
and the amended expiration date is December 31, 2021.  The current end date is December 31, 2020. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not-to-exceed contract price 

X   Increased by:  Twenty-Nine Thousand dollars and Forty Cents ($29,748.40).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price was: One Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand One 
Hundred Fifty-five dollars and Forty Cents ($117,155.40), and after this amendment the not-to-exceed 
contract price will be:  Two Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred three dollars and Eighty Cents 
($206,903.80). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed

by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Shanthi Gonzales, President 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary Board of Educatio 

Tadashi Nakadeg w , Deputy Chief 
Facilities, Planni and Management 

Date 

Date 

4/28/21 

Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

�� 
Contractor Signature 

April 26. 2021 
Date 

Sean Harleman, Principal, kW Engineering 
Print Name, Title 

Amendment No. 1 - KW Engineering - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project - $29,748.40 

{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2 of 3 

5/27/2021

5/27/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – KW Engineering – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project - $29,748.40 

{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  KW Engineering 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be Provided: An additional 10 month post occupancy review along with
compiling the final commissioning report of all the building systems, as described on the January 28, 2021 
proposal attached to this amendment. 

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



January 28, 2021 

Mr. Jean-Luc Keita, Construction Manager 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 

RE: OUSD Glenview Elementary School - MEP Commissioning 

Dear Mr. Keita, 

Following on our telephone conversation today, and considering the tasks still outst;rnding 
for the referenced project, kW Engineering proposes extension of the associated contract to 
the end of the 2021 calendar year. 

This extension will provide for timely completion of the 10-month Review and allow 
sufficient time thereafter to assemble the final report and associated documentation. 

In the four tables below, I have summarized our records of the project history and status as 
_ofFriday,January 21, 2021.  

A. Total Fee $228,257.00 

Subs Invoiced To Date $54,965.10 

Labor Invoice To Date $143,543.50 

Total Invoiced To Date $198,508.60 

Left in Contract . $29,748.40 

287 I 7th Street, Suite 300 Oakland, CA 94612 • tel 510.834.6420 • www.kw-engineering.com 



Jean-Luc Keita Jan 28, 2021 

The 10-month Review is the more significant element of completion. We will have 
completed the Trend Review and reports prior to the10-month Review, and we are 
confident that upon completing the Review, we will be able to submit the Final Report 
shortly thereafter. 

Thank you for your consideration in facilitating this contract extension request. Should you 
have any questions, please contact me or Tiffany Brown in our accounting office. 

Best regards, 

Greg Holzer, PM 
gholzer@h..,,v-engineering.com 
510.960.0557 

Page 2 





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/2/2021

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P.O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

Doris A. Chambers
510-465-3090 510-452-2193

dchambers@dealeyrenton.com

Sentinel Insurance Company 11000
KILOWENGI US Specialty Insurance Company 29599

Kilowatt Engineering, Inc.
dba: kW Engineering, Inc.
287 17th Street, Suite 300
Oakland CA 94612

HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY 38288

275103526

A X 2,000,000
X 1,000,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000
X

Y Y 57SBWBM4497 4/2/2021 4/2/2022

4,000,000

A 2,000,000

X X

Y Y 57SBWBM4497 4/2/2021 4/2/2022

C X

N

Y 57WEGRT1031 4/2/2021 4/2/2022

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B Professional

Liability
Y USS2131785 4/2/2021 4/2/2022 $2,000,000

$2,000,000
per Claim
Annl Aggr.

All operations of the named insured. Oakland Unified School District, and the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers,
consultants, and volunteers are named as Additional Insured's to General Liability per policy form wording. Insurance is Primary.

30 Days Notice of Cancellation.

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa
Director of Facilities
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



Policy #        BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE 
  SS 00 08 04 05 

 

Rev. 5.14      Page 1 of 2 

ADDITIONAL COVERAGES BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT  
 
This is a summary of the coverage provided under the following form (complete form available): 
 
BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM SS 00 08 04 05  

 
Additional Insured when Required by Written Contract, Written Agreement or Permit 
WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C, is amended to include as an additional insured, but only with respect 
to liability for “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, 
by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf: 

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;  
(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or 
(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations 
hazard, but only if  

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such c overage 
to such additional insured; and 

(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" 
included within the "products-completed operations hazard. 

The person(s) or organizations(s) are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written 
contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such 
person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or 
damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the 
permit.   
 
A person or organization is an additional insured under the provision only for that period of time 
required by contract, agreement or permit. 
  
With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply 
to:   "Bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the 
rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying 
services, including:   

(a) The preparing, approving, or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, 
reports, surveys, field orders, changes orders, design or drawings, and specification. Or  

(b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities. 
 
The limits of insurance apply to additional insureds are described in Section D. Limits of Insurance.  
 
How this insurance applies when other insurance is available to an additional insured is described in 
the Other Insurance Condition in Section E.  Liability and Medical Expenses General Conditions.  

 
Other Insurance  
If other valid and collectible insurance is available for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part, our 
obligations are limited as follows: 
When you Add Others As An Additional Insured To This Insurance: That is other insurance available to 
an additional insured.  However, the following provisions apply to other insurance available to any person 
or organization who is an additional insured under Coverage Part: 

(a) Primary When Required By Contract: This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written 
contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance be primary.  If other insurance is also 
primary, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in c. below.  

(b) Primary and Non-Contributory to Other Insurance When Required By Contract: If you have 
agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance be primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured’s own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not 
see contribution from that other insurance. 
 
 
 

57SBWBM4497



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE     Summary SS 00 08 04 05 
 

Rev. 5.14   Page 2 of 2 

 
 
Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply to other insurance which the additional insured has been   
added as an additional insured.   

(c) Method of Sharing  
If all the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also.  
Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of 
insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first. 
If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by 
limits.  Under this method, each insurer’s share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of 
insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.  

 
Waiver of Subrogation 
If you have waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment, 
including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, 
provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, 
agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage. 
 
Excerpt FROM Hartford Form SS 04 38 09 09  
HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO 
B. With respect to the operation of a “non-owned auto”, WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following: The 
following are “insureds”: 
d. Anyone liable for the conduct of the an “insured”, but only to the extent of that liability. 
 
 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative

(1) Printed in U.S.A.Form WC 04 03 06 
Policy Expiration Date: 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM

OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

Endorsement Number:Policy Number: 
Effective Date: Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy.
Named Insured and Address: 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due
on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description

Any person or organization from whom you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver of rights
from us

57WEGRT1031
04/02/2021

Kilowatt Engineering, Inc.
dba: kW Engineering, Inc.
287 17th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612

04/02/2022







19-1791
12/11/19 lf













I. 7 Engineer. "Engineer" shall mean Terraphase Engineering, and its officers, shareholders,
owners, partners, employees, agents and authorized representatives.

1.8 Project. "Project" shall mean the work of improvement described in Article 3 and the con­
struction thereof, including the Engineer's services thereon, as described in this Agreement. 

1.9 Project Construction Cost. "Project Construction Cost" shall mean the estimate of total 
construction costs to the District as initially submitted by the Engineer under this Agreement and 
accepted by the District, as subsequently revised by changes to the Project Construction Cost under 
Article 5 of this Agreement, and as subsequently revised at the time the District enters a construc­
tion contract to equal the construction contract amount. 

1.10 Wrongful Acts or Omissions. "Wrongful Acts or Omissions" shall mean Engineer's acts or 
omissions in breach of this Agreement, the applicable standard of care, or law. 

ARTICLE2 

RETENTION OF ENGINEER; STANDARD OF CARE 

2.1 District retains Engineer to perform, and Engineer agrees to provide to District, for the con­
sideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth below, the engineering services specified in 
this Agreement and related incidental services. The Engineer agrees to perform such services as 
expeditiously as is consistent with professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Pro­
ject. All services performed by the Engineer under and required by this Agreement shall be per­
formed (a) in compliance with this Agreement, and (b) in a manner consistent with the level of 
care and skill ordinarily exercised by engineers in the same discipline, on similar projects in Cali­
fornia with similar complexity and with similar agreements, who are specially qualified to provide 
the services required by the District; and all such services shall be conducted in conformance to, 
and compliance with, all applicable Federal, State and local laws, including but not limited to 
statutes, decisions, regulations, building or other codes, ordinances, charters, and the Americans 
with Disabilities Act ("ADA"). Engineer shall be responsible for the completeness and accuracy 
of its plans and specifications. 

ARTICLE3 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

3.1 The Project concerning which such engineering services shall be provided is described as: 

Glenview Elementary School new construction located at 4215 La Cresta Avenue, Oakland, 
California. The Services include all work as specified in the scope of work outlined in Exhibit 
C (See at­tached). 

The project is not intended to be split into multiple prime contracts. 

ARTICLE4 

COMPENSATION 

Agreement for Engineering Services -KW Engineering-Glenview New Construction Project - $177,155.40 

{SR403049} 2 



















































12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell









ExhibitC 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

To provide consulting services for Glenview New Construction at 4215 La Cresta Avenue, 
Oakland, California. KW Engineering will provide review and development of design 
documents for bidding, commissioning plan and specification development. Construction 
checklist, functioning test writ­ing and execution. Provide seasonal testing and near warranty end 
review. The Services include all work as specified in the scope of work outlined in Exhibit C 
(See attached). 

{SR403049) 



Exhibit C
kW ENGINEEIING Proposal for Commissioning Services 

Glenview Elementary 

'ihm i:m,-r.a.li:tl 

Design 

1. Develop or review District's Requirements  

2. Design document review of plans, specifications, narratives  

3. Commissioning plan, specification development and bid meeting  

4. Other  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

Construction 

1. Commissioning plan and submittal reviews  

2. Construction checklists, observations of installation and start-up  

3. Functioning test writing  

4. Functioning test execution  

5. O&M manual review and training review  

6. Compilation of Commissioning Record  

7. System manual development  

8. Other  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

Warranty Period 

1. Seasonal testing  

2. Near-warranty end review  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

  

kW Engineering  

Zeiger Engineers, Inc.  

Healthy Building Science  

August 27, 2014 53 




















	Signed_Lozano -Amendment No 1 - KW SH.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  KW Engineering




